
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ONEIDA TRIBE OF
INDIANS OF WISCONSIN, ONEIDA OF THE THAMES,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF ONEIDA, COUNTY OF MADISON,
STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10010
*Counsel for Oneida of the
Thames and Oneida Tribe of
Indians of Wisconsin*

ARLINDA F. LOCKLEAR
4113 Jenifer Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
*Counsel for Oneida Tribe
of Indians of Wisconsin*

JACQUELINE P. RUBIN
JOSHUA D. ANDERS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10019
*Counsel for Oneida of the
Thames*

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022

MICHAEL R. SMITH
DAVID A. REISER
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Oneida Indian
Nation of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 2 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| A. Factual Background | 4 |
| B. Congressional Action On Indian Land Claims | 5 |
| C. The Oneidas' Claims | 7 |
| 1. The "test case" | 7 |
| 2. This litigation..... | 9 |
| 3. This Court's <i>Sherrill</i> decision | 10 |
| 4. The Second Circuit's <i>Cayuga</i> deci- sion | 11 |
| D. The Decisions Below..... | 12 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>ONEIDA II</i> AND <i>SHERILL</i> | 16 |
| A. This Court Has Ruled That Indian Tribes May Claim Damages For Wrongful Dispossession Of Their His- toric Lands | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The Court Of Appeals’ Dismissal Of The Oneidas’ Claims Contradicts This Court’s Decisions..... | 20 |
| 1. The “possessory” claims are indis- tinguishable from the claims ap- proved in <i>Oneida II</i> | 21 |
| 2. The “non-possessory” claims are not “disruptive” under <i>Sherrill</i> | 23 |
| C. This Case Is Distinct From <i>Cayuga</i> In Critical Respects | 25 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW NULLIFIES CON- GRESS’S CONSIDERED JUDGMENT TO AL- LOW TRIBES TO MAINTAIN CLAIMS ARIS- ING FROM THE ILLEGAL ACQUISITION OF THEIR LAND..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (August 9, 2010) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Memorandum-Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York (May 21, 2007) | 69a |
| APPENDIX C: Memorandum-Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York (September 25, 2000)..... | 107a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying petitions for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> (December 16, 2010)..... | 183a |
| APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit granting motion to appeal an interlocutory order of the district court (July 13, 2007) | 185a |
| APPENDIX F: 25 U.S.C. § 177 | 187a |
| APPENDIX G: 28 U.S.C. § 2415 | 189a |
| APPENDIX H: Nonintercourse Act of 1793, § 8, 1 Stat. 329, 330 | 193a |
| APPENDIX I: Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Statute of Limitations Claim List, 48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (March 25, 1983) (excerpt)..... | 201a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) | 27 |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) | 11, 12, 21, 24, 26 |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) (mem.) | 12 |
| <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Deere v. St. Lawrence River Power Co.</i> , 32 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1929) | 12 |
| <i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) | 4 |
| <i>Felix v. Patrick</i> , 145 U.S. 317 (1892) | 19 |
| <i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) | 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 56 N.E. 992 (N.Y. 1900) | 12 |
| <i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) | 31 |
| <i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) | 31 |
| <i>Lyons Partnership v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>Miller v. Maxwell's International Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1993) | 28 |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) | 31 |
| <i>Morgan v. Koch</i> , 419 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1969) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)..... | 31 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. Oneida County, N. Y.</i> , 464 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1972) | 4 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 292 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. Oneida County</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>People ex rel. Cayuga Nation of Indians v. Commissioners of Land Office</i> , 100 N.E. 735 (N.Y. 1912)..... | 25 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 20 |
| <i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. Appleby</i> , 89 N.E. 835 (N.Y. 1909)..... | 12 |
| <i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | 27, 28, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Pataki</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006) (mem.) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> , 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926) | 18 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i> | 30 |
| Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721 <i>et seq.</i> | 30 |
| Mohegan Nation (Connecticut) Land Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1775 <i>et seq.</i> | 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 2 |
| Pub. L. No. 89-505, 80 Stat 304 (1966) (codified as amended 28 U.S.C. § 2415) | 5 |
| Pub. L. No. 92-485, 86 Stat. 803 (1972) | 5 |
| Pub. L. No. 95-103, 91 Stat. 842 (1977) | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 96-217, 94 Stat. 126 (1980) | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1966 (1982) | 6 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|-------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-807 (1980)..... | 6 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-1253 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3592..... | 5 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-236 (1977)..... | 6, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| S. Rep. No. 96-569 (1980)..... | 6, 29 |
| <i>The Extension for Commencing Actions on Behalf of Indians: Hearing on S. 3377 and H.R. 13825 Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 92d Cong. (1972).....</i> | <i>6</i> |
| <i>Statute of Limitations Extension for Indian Claims: Hearing on S. 1377 Before the Senate Select Committee on Indian Af- fairs, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i> | <i>6</i> |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 22,165 (1977) (statement of Rep. Cohen)..... | 30 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 22,169 (1977) (statement of Rep. Moorhead)..... | 29 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 22,170 (1977) (statement of Rep. Hanley)..... | 30 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 22,502 (1977) (statement of Rep. Foley)..... | 30 |

TREATIES

| | |
|---|---|
| Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794)..... | 4 |
|---|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Appellants' Br., <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 24300625..... | 24 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Appellees’ Br., <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), available at 2003 WL 24300617 | 25 |
| Order (Dkt. No. 121), <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , No. 5:70-cv-35 LEK (N.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 9, 2004)..... | 9 |
| Resp. Br., <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , U.S. No. 83-1240, available at 1983 WL 486448..... | 17 |
| Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , U.S. No. 03-855, available at 2005 WL 148904..... | 9 |
| U.S. Br., <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , U.S. No. 83-1240, available at 1984 WL 566161..... | 17 |
